1915 Members Present

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,

Friday, 2nd Morch, 1945.

The Council met at 2 p.m., His
Excellency the Governor, Siv Gordon
Lethem. K.C.M.G.. President, in the
Chair.

PRESENT:

Excellency
James

His

Gordon

President:
S

The
the Governor, -
- Lethem, K.C.M.G.

The Hon. the Colonial Secretary,
Mr. W. L. Heape, C.M.G. °

The Mon. the Attorney-Gieneral, Mr.
E. 0. Pretheroe, M.C., K.C.

The Hon. the Colonial Treasurer,

Mr. E. F. McDavid, C.B.E.
The ITon. F. 3. Seaford. C.B.E.
(Georgetown North).

The Hon. J. A. Luckhoo, K.C.

(Nominated).

The Han. J. 1. de Aguiar, (Central
Demerara).

The Hon. J. W. Jackson, O.B.E.

(Nominated).

The Hon. M. B. G. Austin, O.B.E.

(Nominated).

The Hon. E. A, Luckhoo, O.B.E.
(Bastern Berbice).
The Hon. J. Gonsalves, O.B.E

(Georgetown South).

The Hon. Peer Bacchus (Westein
Berbice).

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Announcements 1918

The Hon. H. C. Humphrys, K.C.
(Bastern Demerara).

The Hon. C. R. Jacob  (North
Western District),

The Hon. T. Lee (Essequibo
River).

The Hon. C. P. Ferreira (Berbice
River).

The Flon. A. A. Thorne (Nomi-
nated).

The Clerk read prayers.
MINUTES IN NEW FORM.

The PRESIDENT: Hon. Members
will observe that the minutes of the
last meeting of Council have been cir-
culated in cyclostyle form.

The minutes of the meeting held
on Thursday, 1st March, 1945, were
taken as read and confirmed.

ANNOUNCEMENTS.

REVISED SALARIES OF ADMINISTRATIVE,
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
OFF{CERS.

The COLONIAL TREASURER ecom-
municated the following Message:-—

MESSAGE No. 29

Honourable Members of Legislative
Council,
1 have the honour tu refer to the

Report on the Salaries of the Adminis-
trative, Professional and Technical Otti-
cers in the Public Serviee (exclusive of
the classified Clerical Service) which
was laid as Council Paper No. 20 of 1944.

2. Honourable Members will recall that
the Government's recommendations to
Council on the proposals in that report
were embodied in a Schedule appended
to the report, and that the revised salary
scales as set out in the Schedule were
included in  the related  depart-
mental estimates for the year 1945 and
approved in that form by Council. Prior
to consideration of the Estimates in Com-~
mittee I informed the Council that it



1917 Annonncements

was proposed that the revised salary
scales should apply with effect from 1st
January, 1944, but that payments would
continue to be made on the basis of the
salary scales previously in force until the
Secretary of State had notified his ap-
proval of the revised scales.

3. I have now bheen informed by the
Secretary of State that he approves of the
introduction of the revised salary scales
with effect from 1st Januarv, 1944, hut
suggests with respect to some individual
posts certain modifications, a list of which
is appended to this Message. Government
has given careful consideration to these
suggested modifications and, with the
advice of the Executive Council, recom-
mends their adoption by Council. Certain
of theset modifications had in fact heen

discussed in principle with me in the
Colonial Office in August and Octoher
last.

4. 1 accordingly invite the Council to
approve of the modifications as set out,
and of the necessary supplementary finan-
cial provision in departmental estimates
for 1945 with respect thereto; and further
to approve of supplementary provision
being made in the current year under a
single vote for the payment of arrears of
salary due for the year 1944 to all orfi-
cers whose salaries have been revised in
terms of Council Paper No. 20 of 1344 as
adopted and modified by Council.

GORDON LETHEM.
Governor.

GOVERNMENT HOUSE,
British Guiana.
28th February, 1945.

MODIFICATIONS T0 SCHEDULE APPENDED

TO REPORT OF SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE,

PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL OFFICERS’
SALARIES COMMITTEE.

(1) The maxima of the salary scales of the

fellowing posts to be increased as sei
out hereunder:—

(a) Department of Agriculture—Ilcad ¥
of Schedule.

(i) Veterinary Surgeon
— from $3,600 to $3,840 p.i.

(ii) Agricultural Economist
— from $3,600 to $3,840 p.a

(iit) Agricultural Superintendamnts
— from $3,360 to $3,600 p.a.

2 MARCH, 1945.

Announcements 1918

(b) Public Works Depariment — Head
XIV of Schedule

District Engineers
— from $3,360 1o $3,600 p.a.

(2) Medical Department —
Schedule

Head XI of

(a) The salary scale of the post of Senior
Physician to be the same as the
substantive scale of the post of
Surgeon Specialist — $4,300 x $120
—$5,760 per annum instead of
$4,320 x $120 — $4,800 per annum.

(b) Al [ees for consulting practice,
inside as well as outside the Public
Hospital, to he paid in to Govern-
ment Revenue, with a remission of
25 per cent to the Consultants.

The existing Specialist stafl to be
allowec 1o exercise the option of
accepting the new salary scales and
conditions governing consulting
practice or of continuing to serve
on their present terms and salaries.

(3) Geological Department — Head VII of
Schedule

The salaries attaching to the posts
of Director of Geological Surveys,
Senior Geologist and Geolbgist to he
increased as follows:—

(a) Director, Geological Survevs—
from $4,320 p.a. (fixed)
to $4.800 p.a. (fixed)

(b) Senisr Geologist—

from $3,120 x 120—$3,480
to  $3,120 x 120—$4,320

(c) Geologist

from $2,400 x 120—$2,760
to $2,400 x 120—$3,360

2. In addition, the salaries attaching to
the undermentioned posts which are not
included in the Schedule were considered
by Executive Council, who advised that
the maximum of the scales should be
increased as follows:—

(a) Superintendent of Prisons—
from $3,120 tb $3,600 p.a.

(b) Second Assistant Mechanical
Engineer, Transport and Har-
bours Department—

from $2,880 to $3,120 p.a-

The salaries of the Fngineers of the
Transport and Harbours Depariment would
then be in line with those of the Engin-
eers of the Public Works Department.




































1941 PFunds For Rice

of the equipment, both by experts in
America, from which country the mill
will come, and by the hon. Member for
Georgetown North (Mr. Seaford) who is
lcoking after the details. The total
cost is estimated at $406,300. That is
heing piven as a loan on terms to he
prescribed later on, but free of interest
and repayment charges for the first
five years. That period of five years
should certainly give us time to get
into our stride and bring this mill down
to a scope of operation that should
enable it to pay interest and a returiiofs,
its capital cost. It is a very useful
preliminary period of five years 1in
order to enable us to get going on this
mill before any charges are made on
capital.

The third scheme is the Mahaicony-
Abary rice cultivation scheme for which
a sum of $301,440 is required. Half
of that sum—g$150,720—is a free grant,
and the other half is to be a loan free
of repayment terms for three years, and

. thereafter repayable in the fourth and
swedfth yearyat interest at the rate of
4 % per cent. The first three years are
supposed to be the experimental period,
and we hope that after that the scheme
will get going and be able to meet those
charges out of its current revenue.

These schemes originated primarily
as measures for the expansion of rice
production throughout the country, and
the amount of money being allocated
to them is substantial. I hope that in
view of the course which the debate took
when the Colonial Secretary was in the
Chair—it covered the whole field—it
will not be necessary to go into them
now in very great detail, However, if
any questions are raised I shall try my
best to answer them. I formally movs
the motion.

Mr. JACKSON seconded.

The PRESIDENT: Wouldn't you
like to include item (h) in this motion,
Treasurer? It is now with the Secre-
tary of State. If vou do not put it in
you will have to come back with a later
vote.

2 MARCH, 1945.

Expansion Schemes 1942

The COLONIAL TREASURER: We

can include it now, sir.

The PRESIDENT: I suggest that
we put in item (h) as well,

The COLONIAL TREASURER: If
the Council approves I will amend the
motion to include the item—Bloomfield-
Whim, Corentyne, $114,000—which has
now been approved by the Secretary of
State.

The PRESIDENT: Not approved;
it has gone forward.

Mr. JACOB: I think I am correct
in saying that when Message No. 6 of
August 2, 1944 was debated in thig
Council, I voted against the acceptance
of the funds on the ground that I was
not satisfied that they were being
properly spent. I maintain the same
position today. I am not satisfied that
these funds are being properly spent,
and further I think it is a distinet
breach of faith for Government to say
at this stage that as regards the
$162,000 required for mechanical equip-
ment a similar sum will be supplied from
surplus funds cf the Rice Marketing
Board. In other words Government
now proposes to utilize $162,000 of the
rice producers’ accumulated money in
experiments which, up to the present,
have been not too satisfactorv. No
one objects to experiments being car-
ried out. In faet everyone would wel-
come them, and particalarly experiments
with rice nroduction in this Colony, but
when this Government has opportunity
in various ways to get funds from Im-
perial sources to carry out these expevi-
ments but dces not take advantage of
or does not utilize that opportunity fully
I say there is something definitely
wrong. Government declines to accept
to the fullest funds for experiments, for
mechanical appliances, and even for
machinery to experiment so as to
increase production of foodstuffs.

This Government gave an under-
taking to the rice producers when the
Rice Marketing Board was| created (I





















1955 Kunds For Rice LEGISLATIVE

rice mill, but it was sent out by tne
Colonial Development and Welfare Fund
Committee and erected at Anna Regina
as an experiment.

As regards (he acreage at
Mahaicony-Abary, there again the
despatch states what is intended aud
contemplated. We did plan last year for
about 2,400 acres, and we did say that
we intended to put in another 4.500
acres this year, but we have realized
that it is desirable to go slowly. We
admit that there were many difficulties
to contend with last year. and what has
now been decided is to increase the
cultivation this vear to a maximum of
5,000 acres. Next year we hope.to go
further.

As regards the site of the mill, in
my opening remarks I said it had now
been definitely decided that it should he
erecled in the centre of the Mahaicony-
Abary area. That is also stated in the
despatch, although it did suggest tnat
some other site might be selected. That
is why I said that a final decision had
now been reached.

The main criticism of this motion
referred to the question of the use of
part of the Board's surplus funds
towards one-half of the cost of the
mechanical equipment. I will admit at
once that when this scheme was frst
sent forward we had hoped to get a
grant for the lotal cost. but the
Comptroller for Development and
Welfare, who is completely familiar
with the finances of the Rice Marketing
Board and its transactions, quite
properly suggested that since the
mechanical equipment was going to be
used not only on the experimental
scheme at Mahaicony-Abary but also
for the general communal use of the
rice producers as a whole, he thought
it fitting and suggested to Government
and the Board that one-half of the cost
should be met from the surplus funds
of the Board, and we had no argument

COUNCIL. Expansion Schemes 1954

to counter that. After all we have
ourselves stated in our Regulations that
the surplus funds of the Board may be
used for measures calculated to advance
the development and expansion of the
rice industry, with particular reference
to export trade, and here was a scheme
which was calculated to do that. Some
Members have said that it was a
condition of the formation of the Board
that these funds should be used to
increase the price of rice. Over and over
again in this Council, and in publica-
tions, the Board and myself have tried
to explain that that could not go on foi-
ever. We could not contemplate a
situation in which the price would be
kept continually increasing.

We have planned for the productioil of
pure-line seed, a scheme for which the
Board has allocated $200,000 over the
last five years. It is designed to advance
the fortunes of the industry as a whole
and, therefore, it is properly chargeable
against the surplus funds. Similatly,
this mechanization schemz, as the hon.
Member for Western Berbice (Mr. Peer
Bacchus) has explained, has heen
welcomed throughout the countryside.
You, sir, took the trouble to arrange a
meeting with certain representatives of
the industry and put the suggestion to
them. They welcomed and endorsed the
use of this amount of money which the
Board is asking for. They felt, as we
feel, that the money would be used for
the general benefit of the industry and,
quite contrary to the remarks of the

hon. Member for North-Western
District (Mr. Jacob), rather than
thinking it immoral they thought it

highly proper and moral. Further, the
suggestion emanated from the
Comptroller himself, and no reasonable
argument could be put forward against
it.

1 would like to ask permission to
move an amendment to the motion. You,
sir, have announced that the figures for
the Bloomfield-Whim scheme have now



1957 Arrangements For

been settled at $114,000 instead of
$96,000. Application has gone forward
and therefore it is fitting that that
particular scheme should be added to
the schedule at the end of the motion.
I therefore move that the motion bhe
amended so that the total should read
$996,240 instead of $882,240; that free
grants should be $438,720 instead of
$324,720, and that the schedule itself be
amended by the inclusion of the item—
Bloomfield-Whim, Corentyne, $114,000.

The COLONIAL SECRETARY :sec-
onded.

The PRESIDENT: With the
consent of Members 1 will proceed to
put the question “That the motion as
amended be agreed to.”

Motion carried.
THE NEW FRANCHISE.

The PRESIDENT : Before we adjourn
I should like to intimate with reference
to the announcement I made at the
opening of this sitting touching the
Franchise Bill, that I have consulted the

2 MARCH, 1945.

" Regulations

General Elections 1958
hon. the Fourth Nominated Member
(Mr. J. A. Luckhoo) as to the progress
made by his Committee which was
dealing with the immediate steps to be
taken regarding the holding of the
General Elections, and the making of
and other necessary
arrangements, and he tells me that his
report is now being prepared and will
be submitted shortly.

As regards the resumiption of our
business, we can of course sit tonight,
but if it is a question of adjourning
until next week I must point out that
I expect two groups of visitors on
Monday, and there may be an Executive
Council meeting on Tuesday. I will be
out of town on Wednesday and
Thursday, and on Friday I expect to
have the Brazilian Governor coming.
I shall be exceedingly occupied myself,
but Council can, of course, sit without
me. The Colonial Secretary has
suggested adjourning until Wednesday,
the 14th. Would Members prefer to sit
tonight? 1 see numerous heads shaking.
I therefore adjourn the Council until
Wednesday, 14th March, at 2 p.m.





